Hydrocarbons are synonymous with many oil-
producing nations where the national oil company
(NOC) plays a large role in the country’s economy.
By holding the most competitive reserves and
benefitting from operating the biggest fields, many
producing countries (or their NOCs) tend to have a
natural advantage in growing their share in oil’s
projected decline. In fact, a few of these nations or
their NOCs also offer a combination of competitive
reserves and decarbonized operations. For instance,
Saudi Aramco flares less than one-fourth of the
natural gas flared by all US upstream operators put
together, despite production of both falling within
close range of each other.21

FIGURE 8

Value retention and market share of hydrocarbon stalwarts

Notes:
• Value at risk: Difference in net present value of future free cash flows between Rystad’s Mean and –Sigma scenarios
• Resources at risk: Difference in economically recoverable O&G resources between Rystad’s Mean and –Sigma scenarios
Sources: Rystad Energy, “Energy Transition Risk” module; Deloitte analysis.

Deloitte Insights | deloitte.com/insights

Middle East Asia Pacific Africa Europe Latin America North America

Archetype 4: Hydrocarbon stalwarts

Gain in market share: From 34% to 51%
Value retention: US$1.3 trillion

-50%
Non-NOC NOC

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%
-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0%

Re
so

ur
ce

s
at

 r
is

k
(%

)

Reserves distribution by region (%)

Market share:
From 34% to 51%

Value retention:
US$1.3 trillion

Value at risk (%)

27%

8%

22%

7%

21%

16%

75%

7%
6% 2%

1%

10%

A spectrum of opportunities for oil and gas companies

16

Stalwarts have the potential to gain market
share by as much as 34% today to 51%.22

However, it is not that only NOCs will be the
“last supplier standing.” Many publicly or
privately owned companies, in fact, have
lower hydrocarbon “value and resources at
risk” than many NOCs.23 For instance, of the
companies that have less than 16% of their
hydrocarbon portfolio “at risk” from a
decline in cash flows and recoverable
reserves, 57% are non-NOCs (figure 8).24

Many of these non-NOCs have built strong
positions in regions with the least transition
risk, lowest cost structure, or certain demand base.
Almost 50% of the reserves held by them are in
conventional onshore basins, which offer the